statement, a consolidated statement of comprehensive income, a consolidated statement of changes in equity, consolidated
statement of financial position and a consolidated statement of cash flows and selected notes comparing the financial
performance for the year ended 31 January 2015 to that for the year ended 31 January 2014 has been prepared to enable
greater understanding and comparability of the Group’s performance on a consistent basis.

Restatement of prior year
During the year the directors reviewed the accounting for certain contracts relating to its Aircraft, Crew, Maintenance and
Insurance (ACMI) and Travel agency departments. Following this review, revenue and cost of sales in the prior period was restated
as shown below. There was no impact on reported profit or cash flows.

In addition, as detailed in note P13, management closed the Fuel department. Accordingly, results of the Fuel department
have been presented as discontinued operations. The table below reconciles the income statement as previously stated to the
current position.

Year ended 31 January 2014
(Unaudited)

As previously
stated
£’000

ACMI /
Travel agency

£’000
Fuel

£’000
As restated

£’000

Revenue 223,977 (7,048) (5,388) 211,541
Cost of sales (200,158) 7,048 4,934 (188,176)

Gross profit 23,819 – (454) 23,365
Administrative expenses (20,981) – 325 (20,656)

Operating profit 2,838 – (129) 2,709

P2 Segmental analysis
The services provided by the Group consist of chartering different types of aircraft and related aviation services.

Following a change in management structure, and the closure of the Fuel department, results of the Emergency Planning division
have been aggregated with Commercial Jets. In addition, overheads, with the exception of Corporate costs, are allocated to the
Group’s operating segments in relation to operating activities. As a result, prior year segmental analysis has been restated to
reflect the current segmental reporting of continuing operations.

Sales transactions between operating segments are carried out on an arm’s length basis. All revenues, results, assets and
liabilities reviewed by the Board (which is the chief operating decision maker) are prepared on a basis consistent with those that
are reported in the financial statements.

The Board does not review assets and liabilities at segmental level, therefore these items are not disclosed.

P2 Segmental analysis continued
The segmental information, as provided to the Board on a monthly basis, is as follows:

Year ended 31 January 2015
(Unaudited)
Continuing operations

Commercial
Jet Broking

£’000

Private Jet
Broking

£’000
Freight
£’000

Corporate
costs
£’000

Total
£’000

Total revenues 117,543 52,208 24,980 – 194,731
Revenues from transactions with other operating segments (1,672) (70) (889) – (2,631)

Revenues from external customers 115,871 52,138 24,091 – 192,100

Depreciation and amortisation (177) (84) – – (261)

Underlying operating profit 2,693 791 368 (1,220) 2,632
Non-trading items (see note P3) – – – – –

Segment result 2,693 791 368 (1,220) 2,632

Finance income 25
Finance expense (21)

Profit before tax 2,636
Tax 151

Profit after tax 2,787
Discontinued operations (7)

Profit for the year 2,780

Year ended 31 January 2014
(Unaudited)
Continuing operations

Commercial
Jet Broking

£’000

Private Jet
Broking

£’000
Freight
£’000

Corporate
costs
£’000

 Total
£’000

Total revenues 146,180 55,965 11,979 – 214,124
Revenues from transactions with other operating segments (2,244) (87) (252) – (2,583)

Revenues from external customers 143,936 55,878 11,727 – 211,541

Depreciation and amortisation (122) (63) – – (185)

Underlying operating profit 3,938 1,624 (107) (1,354) 4,101
Non-trading items (see note P3) (220) (155) (33) (984) (1,392)

Segment result 3,718 1,469 (140) (2,338) 2,709

Finance income 21
Finance expense   (29)

Profit before tax 2,701
Tax   (852)

Profit after tax 1,849
Discontinued operations 99

Profit for the year   1,948

St
ra

te
gi

c
re

po
rt

Co
rp

or
at

e
go

ve
rn

an
ce

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

76 77

Air Partner plc
Annual Report 2015

Air Partner plc
Annual Report 2015Notes to the unaudited pro-forma financial information

for the year ended 31 January 2015 continued

P2 Segmental analysis continued
The Group’s revenue from external customers by geographical location is as follows:

Continuing operations

United
Kingdom

£’000
 Europe

£’000

United States
of America

£’000

Rest of the
world
£’000

Total
£’000

Year ended 31 January 2015 (Unaudited)
Revenues from external customers 85,290 82,333 21,902 2,575 192,100
Non-current assets (excluding deferred tax assets) 2,094 1,017 66 – 3,177

Year ended 31 January 2014 (Unaudited)
Revenues from external customers 91,495 83,230 34,045 2,771 211,541
Non-current assets (excluding deferred tax assets) 968 736 280 27 2,011

Europe can be further analysed as:

Continuing operations
France
£’000

Germany
£’000

Italy
£’000

Other
£’000

Total
£’000

Year ended 31 January 2015 (Unaudited)
Revenues from external customers 29,586 26,328 19,103 7,316 82,333

Year ended 31 January 2014 (Unaudited)
Revenues from external customers 44,189 19,856 9,859 9,326 83,230

P3 Non-trading items

Continuing operations

Year ended
31 January

2015
(Unaudited)

£’000

Year ended
31 January

2014
(Unaudited)

£’000

Impairment of intangible assets – (774)
Restructuring costs – (618)

Non-trading items before taxation – (1,392)

Tax effect of non-trading items – 332

Non-trading items after taxation – (1,060)

In the prior period, management conducted a review of ongoing intangible asset related projects and identified that an
impairment of £774,000 was required to write down the assets to their recoverable amount.

The reorganisation of the Group to report on a product-led basis resulted in restructuring costs of £618,000 in the prior

[…]

Air Partner Private Jets Limited, based on discussions with advisors and the outcomes of similar legal cases. There is no guarantee
that such claims will be successful, nor that the full amount of the provision will be required. See note 19 for further details.

Accruals related to air charter contracts
When revenues and costs for air charter contracts are initially recognised, estimates may need to be made in order to accrue
items of income and expenditure that have not been invoiced. These estimates may not reflect the ultimate outcome.

Restatement of prior period
During the year the management reviewed the accounting for certain contracts relating to its Aircraft, Crew, Maintenance and
Insurance (ACMI) and Travel agency departments. Following this review, revenue and cost of sales in the prior period was restated
as shown below.

In addition, as detailed in note 9, management announced the closure of its Fuel department. Accordingly, results of the Fuel
department have been presented as discontinued operations. The table below reconciles the income statement as previously
stated to the current position.

Period ended 31 January 2014

As previously
stated
£’000

ACMI /
Travel agency

£’000
Fuel

£’000
As restated

£’000

Revenue 326,125 (9,701) (8,167) 308,257
Cost of sales (291,823) 9,701 7,557 (274,565)

Gross profit 34,302 – (610) 33,692
Administrative expenses (30,151) – 411 (29,740)

Operating profit 4,151 – (199) 3,952

2 Accounting policies continued
d) Going concern
The Group’s business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development, performance and position are set
out in the Strategic Report on pages 1 to 69. The financial position of the Group, its cash flows, liquidity position and borrowing
facilities are described in the Strategic Report on pages 1 to 69. In addition, note 20 to the financial statements includes the
Group’s objectives, policies and processes for managing its capital risk; details of its financial instruments and hedging activities;
and its exposures to interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and foreign currency risk.

[…]

The Group has various financial instruments such as cash, trade receivables and trade payables that arise directly from its
operations, along with forward currency contracts undertaken to minimise risk on future business.

a) Interest rate risk
The Group’s policy is to manage interest rate risk and to maximise its return from its cash balances. The Group’s main interest rate
risk is related to variable rates on cash held at the bank. Certain cash balances are deposits on fixed interest terms, but are never
lodged for more than three months to ensure that the Group does not suffer unduly from the risk of interest rate variation.

Group Company

2015

£’000
2014

£’000
2015

£’000
2014

£’000

Cash held at year end on fixed interest rates 6,712 3,314 2,219 12
Cash held at year end on variable interest rates 12,082 15,105 8,510 10,887

 18,794 18,419 10,729 10,899

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of cash held on variable interest rates on profit before tax for the year to a reasonably
possible change in interest rates, with effect from the beginning of the year. There was no additional impact on shareholders’
equity. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The rate
range on which interest was receivable during the year was 0% to 0.5% (2014: 0.0% to 0.5%).

Effect on profit before tax

100 basis points increase 100 basis points decrease

Group
2015

£’000
2014

£’000
2015

£’000
2014

£’000

Cash held at year end on variable interest rates 121 151 (121) (151)

Effect on profit before tax

100 basis points increase 100 basis points decrease

Company
2015

£’000
2014

£’000
2015

£’000
2014

£’000

Cash held at year end on variable interest rates 85 109 (85) (109)

St
ra

te
gi

c
re

po
rt

Co
rp

or
at

e
go

ve
rn

an
ce

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

116 117

Air Partner plc
Annual Report 2015

Air Partner plc
Annual Report 2015Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 31 January 2015 continued

20 Financial instruments continued
b) Credit risk
The carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the reporting date, as summarised below, represents the Group’s maximum
exposure to credit risk:

Group Company

2015

£’000
2014

£’000
2015

£’000
2014

£’000

Cash and cash equivalents 18,794 18,419 10,729 10,899
Trade and other receivables 15,543 13,622 9,385 8,125

 34,337 32,041 20,114 19,024

The Group constantly monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties and incorporates this information into its credit